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SOLICITATION SP0700-03-R-7014


CONTRACT NO._______________


1. SECTION C, PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENT

Replace the following page:

	Page
	Revision In:

	C-165
	Paragraph 5.9.1 (Revised projected Workload table) 


2. FORMAL QUESTIONS – Pre-Proposal Conference and IAW Provision L11

Pre-Proposal Conference:

Question #1

Reference:  Historical Workload Data, page 3 of 11 on Storage Table 5.4 and Section C-5.4.2.3, Top 100 Weight and Cube NSN Program

Q:  What is the projected workload for the Top 100 Weight and Cube NSN Program?  Section C-5.4.2.3 states that the KO or designee will distribute the monthly assigned stock numbers (100 NSNs) to the PA.  The historical workload figures for the Top 100 Weight and Cube NSN Program shows about 1400 NSNs per year.

A:  The workload is normally 100 NSNs per month, but on occasion, additional NSNs may be given to be measured at a depot as a result of a customer request.  This is not planned workload and is minimal.

Question #2

Reference:  Section C-5.5.1, Projected Workload Table and Section C-5.5.4, Location Survey (last paragraph), pages C-118 & C-126

Q:  Are the projected workload numbers for the Location Survey for 100% survey or for a sample survey that could be used as indicated in the last paragraph of 5.5.4?

A:  Projected workload is based on 100% for Location Survey

Question #3

Reference:  Section C-5.5.1, Projected Workload Table, page C-118

Q:  Why is the Type Physical Inventory Code (TPIC) “G” the only type that is being projected?

A:  It is a scheduled DSS inventory that can be projected based on controlled items in storage.

Question #4

Reference:  Section C-5.7.3.1, page C-158

Q:  Does Container Reclamation exclude Long Life Reusable Containers (LLRC)?

A:  No 

Question #5

Reference:  Line Item 0007, Air Frame Hardware Support, Section C-5.11

Q:  During the Pre-Proposal Conference, a chart discussing line item 0007 for Air Frame Hardware Support stated that a transaction could be 1 item with multiple quantities.  Will workload be provided in Section C-5.11 in addition to the hours provided in Section B?

A:  Projected workload for Air Frame Hardware Support was provided in amendment 0003.  

Question #6

Reference:  Distribution Standard System (DSS) and C-5.8.2.1

Q:  Does DDCT use the Kit Assembly Module for the Kit Assembly process?

A:  No. DDCT uses the Total Package Fielding (TPF) module in DSS for the Kit Assembly process.  See Section C-5.8.2.1.

Question #7

Reference:  Section 3.2.2, Government-Furnished Equipment (GFE)

Q:  Section C defines “Capital Equipment” as costing more than $100,000.  In the Puget Sound solicitation, this amount was increased to $250,000.  Will this increase be applicable to the DDCT solicitation?  Explain the rationale for this increase.  Will you provide a list of Government Furnished Equipment that meets the definition of “Capital Equipment?”

A:  The Capital Equipment Threshold will remain $100,000.  Section 3.2.2 was revised in amendment 0003 to reflect this threshold.  There are two pieces of equipment that meet this threshold and they will be annotated in the Technical Exhibits. 

Question #8

Reference:  Provision E03, paragraph a

Q:   Can you provide the Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan (QASP)?
A:   This is available on the WEB site for the DDCT solicitation under Historical Data and Other Information.

Question #9

Reference:  Attachment 2-1 of the solicitation

Q:  Define “Statement of Equivalent Rates.”

A:  See clause I14 of the solicitation.

Question #10

Q:  Does the government have a transition plan?  If so, may we have a copy?

A:  Yes, the government has a transition plan.  The plan reflects the constraints laid out in the transition requirements.  That plan also gets modified based on the accepted transition plan of the winning offeror, thus, we do not provide that plan in advance.

Question #11

Q:  How many of the current DLA workforce is a union employee?  What is the union?

A:  There are no collective bargaining agreements applicable to this requirement.

Question #12

Reference:  Provision L19 (f)(1)

Q:  Will the government provide a demographic breakout of the current workforce by function, length of service, training, etc…?

A:  No, the government will not provide this information.

Question #13

Q:  Is the work outlined in the SOW currently being performed by DDCT?  If not, is the work in the SOW more or less than being performed by DDCT?  If the work in the SOW is more, what are the additions?  If the work in the SOW is less, what are the deletions?  Will this work be performed by the government, outsourced, or be eliminated?

A:  All offerors are to submit proposals that adhere to the requirements of the solicitation.  The PA will be required to provide the services as set forth in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) of the solicitation.  It is not relevant whether the services required in the PWS are more or less than the services currently performed at DDCT.

Question #14

Reference:  Page L-10 of the solicitation, provision L16(c)(1)

Q:  This reference says that the offeror must list all prime/subcontracts completed within the last 5 years.  Does this mean all Prime/subcontracts involving warehousing and distribution?

A:  If offerors have a lot of past contracts in the last 5 years, they can pick and choose those contracts, which they determine to be more relevant to the requirements of the solicitation.

Questions Submitted IAW Provision L11:

Question # 15

Reference:  Section C-3.4, page C-51, 2nd paragraph

Q:  Which of the systems listed in the table of Government Furnished Systems will be replaced under the DLA Business Systems Modernization (BSM) program?

A:  The PA will access the BSM Commercial Off-The-Shelf (COTS) systems in lieu of accessing SAMMS for information.

Question #16

Reference: Section 5.5.1; page C-118, Projected Workload Table 

Q:  Will the data for TPIC K be provided separately?

A:  TPIC K workload will not be projected because this TPIC workload is dependent upon the PA’s location survey errors.

Question #17

Reference:  TE 3.7, paragraph 1
Q:  What does the term “ABEND” mean?

A:  The term “abend” means an abnormal ending to a program.

Question #18

Reference:  Section C-1.5, page C-7

Q:  Where are the specific requirements for training and certification for equipment operations and maintenance in the cited references, i.e., ASME and OSHA publications?  
A:  Requirements are addressed in OSHA 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Subpart N, Sections 1910.178 and 49 CFR.

Question #19

Reference:  Section C-5.13, page C-171

Q:  Are we to bid on Military Training? It's not on Schedule B?

A:  No, offerors are not required to submit pricing for military training.  Amendment 0003 clarifies the PA responsibilities for Military Training.     

Question #20

Reference:  Section C-5.12, page C-171

Q:  Are we to bid on Rewarehousing & Intra-depot Support?  It's not on Schedule B?

A:  It is in Section B, line item 0008 and 5008, offerors are to provide an hourly rate.

Question #21

Reference:  Section C-5.14, page C-171

Q:  Are we to bid on Conferences? It's not on Schedule B?

A:  It is in Section B, line item 0009 and 5009, and is a cost reimbursable CLIN for travel costs to Government furnished training and conferences.

Question #22

Reference:  Section C-5.15, page C-171

Q:  Are we to bid on Special Projects? It's not on Schedule B?

A:  Yes, it is in Section B, line item 0010 and 5010.

Question #23

Reference:  Section C-5.3.1, Projected Workload, C-5.6.1, Projected Workload, pages C-87 and C-129

Q:  The workload seems to have significantly decreased from the historical numbers provided in the "DDCT Technical Library Historical Workload.”  Are the projected workload numbers correct?
A:  Workload is based on input by the services and the DDC stock positioning plan and is correct. 

Question #24

Reference:  Section C-5.6.2.8, Traffic Management, Sub-paragraph l., page C-142

Q: Why is DLA Form 1617, as specified in C.5.6.2.8, paragraph l., being required in PWS, while not presently required at DDCT?  Why is this form not listed in C.6.4.2?  Why is this form required when the host provides security for entry/exit at this installation? What regulation specifies this requirement?

A:  DLA Form 1617 is no longer required and has been deleted in amendment 0003.
Question #25

Reference:  1.7.3 Hazard Reporting System, Paragraph 2, page C-12 

Q:  Why is DLA Form 1404, as specified in C.1.7.3, being required in PWS, while not presently being used at DDCT?  Why is this form not listed in C.6.4.2?  What regulation specifies this requirement?

A:  Use of DLA form 1404 is specified in DLAI 6055.1 (E)(10)(c).  The Form is now listed in section C 6.4.2, replacement page 178, as a result of amendment 0003.  It is an optional use form see C 1.7.3 last paragraph “The PA shall use DLA Form 1404, Hazard Report or PA equivalent.”

Question #26

Reference:  Section C-1.7, page C-9, see table

Q:  In the table in 1.7, is Packaging RAM (C-1.9) the same training as handling, packaging and certifying HAZMAT (C-1.7.2)?

A:  No.  Per amendment 0003, table 1.7 was revised to show Packaging Ram as section C-1.7.5. and section C-1.7.5 was added as a new section.    

Question #27

Reference:  C-1.11, page C-15

Q:  How often has carrier assistance been performed in the past by DDCT?  How long has it taken to perform each occurrence?

A:  Carrier assistance was provided once since 2000. 

Question #28

Reference:  C-3.2.2.4, page C-49, Information Technology (IT) Assets, sub-paragraph B, 2nd paragraph 

Q:  Will the PA have the authority to tear open walls, etc. to repair cabling from their end devices going into the hub if that is what it takes to maintain connectivity?  If so, who will be responsible to repair the walls?

A:  The PA may not tear open walls with out approval of the KO or designee. See C3.2.1 and C3.2.2.4.

Question #29

Reference:  C-5.6.4.2, page C-152, Timeliness Table, Local Delivery APL 

Q:  Is the Local Delivery Acceptable Performance Levels (APLs) suppose to be an average of < 24 hours per month or must everything be done in < 24 hours?

A:  Per amendment 0003, the local delivery APLs have been clarified in new table 5.6.4.3 on replacement page 152a. 

Question #30
Reference:  Technical Exhibit 3-2, 3-3, 3-4

Q:  What time period or periods do the maintenance data in these three technical exhibits cover? (For example i.e.. FY01 or FY02 or calendar year 2002.) Also please define: Maintenance & labor $; % Utilized; and Maintenance Hours.

A:  The maintenance data is for calendar year through July 2003.  Maintenance amounts are the dollars spent on parts for maintenance.  Labor amounts are the dollars spent on labor for maintenance.  % Utilized is the amount of time the equipment is used in a normal working day.  Maintenance hours are the hours a piece of equipment is in maintenance.

Question #31

Reference:  Technical Library, page 3, 6 & 7 of 11 - Table 5.3, Receiving & Issue & Traffic Management

Q:  Historically, what was the number of inbound & outbound trucks per FY?

A:  DDCT does not track by inbound and outbound, so the information is not available.

Question #32

Reference:  Technical Library- page 7 of 11, Table 5.6, Traffic Management

Q:  Does the information provided for truckload & less than truckloads reflect lines or trucks?

A:  The workload reflects Lines.

Question #33

Reference:  Technical Library-Historical Workload, page 3 of 11, Table 5.3, Receiving Table

Q:  Was there no non-accountable materiel processed in FY 02 & thus far in FY03?

A:  All actions are captured in DSS as either a mission receipt or transshipment.  A transshipment involves the handling of non-accountable material. 

See amendment 0003 for change to historical workload. 

Question #34

Reference:  Technical Exhibit-3.3, Government Furnished Equipment MHE, all pages

Q:  The MHE maintenance and labor cost seem much higher than other solicitations

in the past.  Are the figures provided correct?

A:  The information provided is what is reflected in EMACS and is correct to the best of our knowledge.

Question #35

Reference:  Sec C-6.5, Mandatory Reports, page C-182, Reporting Requirements

Q:  This report is listed as being required bi-monthly but the reporting requirements in 5.7.4 PPP&M Reports on page C-159, 5.8.3 Kitting Reports on page C-164 & 5.9.3 Long Bow Reports on page C-167 all state monthly.  Are these reports required bi-monthly or monthly?

A:  Per amendment 0003, the reporting requirement for reimbursable expenditures was changed to monthly.

Question #36

Reference:  Sec C-6.5, Mandatory Reports, page C-182, Reporting Requirements for Reimbursable Expenditure

Q:  Reporting Requirements for Reimbursable Expenditure are identified in the table for the following PWS Paragraphs:  C-5.2, C-5.3, C-5.4, C-5.5, C-5.6 & C-5.10.  I cannot find reimbursable reporting requirements in those paragraphs.  Are there reimbursable reporting requirements for those?

A:  Per amendment 0003, replacement page C-182, the paragraph references have been revised.
	ACTIVITY
	STANDARD
	APL
	MEASUREMENT UNIVERSE

	Kit Assembly


	Kit Assemblies completed according to customer work order
	100%
	Number of Kits completed per work order 


5.9 Long Bow Pre-Modification Program

CCAD performs the AH-64 Apache Long Bow Pre-Modification Program (Pre-Mod.), which involves the removal of individual parts from the AH-64A helicopter.  DDCT supports this program by packing and shipping the parts.  Approximately 50% of all parts removed from the helicopters are reworked by the maintenance production line or determined to be in a Ready for Issue (RFI) condition.  CCAD’s production plan calls for six AH-64 Apache helicopters to be inducted into the Long Bow pre-mod program annually, with as many as five helicopters in various stages of the production line at one time.  Helicopters included in this program take approximately 120 days for CCAD to complete disassembly.  During this 4-month period CCAD removes approximately 2845 parts from each helicopter and approximately 1,400 to 1,500 individual parts require packaging/packing by DDCT.  

5.9.1 Projected Workload

	LONG BOW

	
	PP1
	PP2
	PP3
	PP4
	PP5

	Long Bow Aircraft
	5
	5
	0
	0
	0

	Long Bow Parts Packed
	6,880
	6,880
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	


